502416911 07/12/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AND COLLATERAL AGENT	07/10/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRIPLE POINT TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	301 Riverside Avenue	
City:	Westport	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06880	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7571138	
Patent Number:	7890398	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128225096

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: nbrowand@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP

Address Line 1: One Chase Manhattan Plaza
Address Line 2: Attn: Nathaniel T. Browand
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28302.51400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nathaniel T. Browand
Signature:	/Nathaniel T. Browand/
Date:	07/12/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=TPT Patent Security Release (2013) (Fully Executed)#page1.tif source=TPT Patent Security Release (2013) (Fully Executed)#page2.tif source=TPT Patent Security Release (2013) (Fully Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 030783 FRAME: 0926 380 00 7571:

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of July 10, 2013 is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated October 28, 2013, made by Triple Point Technology, Inc., and the subsidiary guarantors (the "Grantors") in favor of the Agent, a security interest ("Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as herein defined);

WHEREAS, a Security Interest in the Patent Collateral was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on November 9, 2011 at Reel/Frame 027198/0517; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, including without limitation those items listed on Schedule I hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Definitions. The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents (including, without limitation those items listed on Schedule II hereto). The term "Patents" shall have the meaning provided by reference to the Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby, terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and any right title and interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. Further Assurances. The Agent hereby agrees, at the request and expense of the Grantors, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 030783 FRAME: 0927

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

By: Bill O'Daly Authorized Signatory Name:

Title:

By: Name: Philipp Horat

Title: **Authorized Signatory**

SCHEDULE I

<u>Patents</u>

I. Patents

Registered Owner	Туре	Registration	Filing Date	Serial No.
		<u>Number</u>		
Triple Point Technology, Inc.	Method, System and Program for Credit Risk Management Utilizing Credit Limits	7,571,138	9/16/2004	10/942,185
Triple Point Technology, Inc.	Method, System and Program for Credit Risk Management Utilizing Credit Limits	7,890,398	11/08/2006	11/557/890

#4830-9420-8788

RECORDED: 07/12/2013

PATENT REEL: 030783 FRAME: 0929